

No. 18-444

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MONTANA,

Petitioner,

v.

RONALD DWIGHT TIPTON,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL DISTRICT
ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THOMAS R. McCARTHY
Counsel of Record
SAMUEL D. ADKISSON
CONSOVOY McCARTHY PARK PLLC
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 8, 2018

284622



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This Court Should Overrule <i>Stogner v. California</i> Because It Conflicts With The Original Meaning Of The <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Clause And Two Centuries Of This Court’s Precedent	5
A. Founding-Era Evidence Shows That The <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Clause Does Not Bar The Revival Of Criminal Limitations Periods.....	6
1. The <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Clause Was Modeled After State Constitutional Provisions That Prohibited Criminalizing Acts That Were Innocent When Committed.....	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. The Framers Understood “ <i>Ex Post Facto</i> ” As A Legal Term Of Art That Did Not Prevent Reviving Statutes of Limitations	8
3. The Ratifying Public Did Not Understand The <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Clause As Applying To Changes In Statutes Of Limitations	8
B. As Justice Chase Explained In <i>Calder v. Bull</i> , The <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Clause Was Not Meant To Apply To Laws Reviving Criminal Limitations Periods	10
C. This Court Faithfully Applied The Original Meaning Of The <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Clause For Over Two Centuries	12
D. <i>Stogner</i> Should Be Overruled Because It Is Inconsistent With The Original Meaning of The <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Clause And Two Centuries Of This Court’s Jurisprudence	15
II. Even If This Court Does Not Overrule <i>Stogner</i> , It Should Grant The Petition To Limit <i>Stogner</i> And Allow DNA-Based Revivals Of Criminal Limitations Periods.....	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Reviving Limitations Based On Conclusive DNA Evidence Does Not Pose The Same Risks As The Law In <i>Stogner</i>	18
B. Limiting <i>Stogner</i> Will Benefit The Community By Allowing District Attorneys To Prosecute Sexual Offenders Conclusively Identified By DNA Evidence.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Beazell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925).....	13
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3. Dall.) 386 (1798).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	4, 10, 14, 16
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866).....	12
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977).....	13, 14
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	8
<i>Gut v. Minnesota</i> , 76 U.S. 35 (1869).....	12
<i>Hopt v. Utah</i> , 110 U.S. 574 (1884).....	13
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	6
<i>Kring v. Missouri</i> , 107 U.S. 221 (1883).....	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013).....	19
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v.</i> <i>Ry. Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	19
<i>People v. Frazer</i> , 982 P.2d 180 (Cal. 1999).....	15
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	5-6
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898).....	14
<i>Tipton v. Mont. Thirteenth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 421 P.3d 780 (Mont. 2018)	1-2, 3, 20

STATUTES

34 U.S.C. § 20982.....	21
42 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5552(c.1) (2018) ..	23
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3-5(a) (2018)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-1-109(i)-(j) (2018)	23
Cal. Penal Code § 803(g) (2018)	23
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-5-401(8)(a.5) (2018)	23
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-193b (2018)	23
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11 § 205(i) (2018)	23
Del. Decl. Rights § 11 (1776)	7
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 775.15(15)-(16) (2018)	23
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-3-1(d) (2018)	23
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 701-108(3)(c) (2018)	23
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-41-4-2(b) (2018)	23
Iowa Code Ann. § 802.10 (2018)	23
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5107(c) (2018)	23
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 572(B) (2018)	23
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 767.24(3)(b) (2018)	23
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 628.26(f), (n) (2018)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-1-205(9).....	2, 19
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 29-04-03.1(2) (2018)	23
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 263 (1820)	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:1-6(c) (2018).....	23
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-1-9.2 (2018).....	23
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2901.13(D) (2018)	23
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 152(C)(2) (2018)	23
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 131.125(10) (2018)	23
Utah Code Ann. § 76-1-302(2)(a) (2018)	23
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9A.04.080(3) (2018)	23
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 939.74 (2018).....	23
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Const. art. XXIV (1780).....	7
Md. Const. art. XV (1776).....	3, 6
N.C. Const. art. XXIV (1776).....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	3, 8
2 J. Stephen, <i>A History of the Criminal Law of England</i> (1883).....	8-9
Alan L. Adlestein, <i>Conflict of the Criminal Statute of Limitations with Lesser Offenses at Trial</i> , 37 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 199 (1995)	9
An Act for the Punishment of Certain Crimes Against the United States, 1 Stat. 112 (1790).....	9
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1891)	11
<i>Debate of the Virginia Convention</i> (June 17, 1788).....	8
<i>Developments in the Law of Statutes of Limitations</i> , 63 Harv. L. Rev. 1177 (1950)	9
Gary L. Wells, <i>Eyewitness Identification</i> , 39 L. & Hum. Behav. 99 (2015).....	19
Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-13-605, <i>Justice Grants Programs</i> (2013).....	21
Gregory D. Totten, <i>Senate Must Approve Justice Served</i> , The Hill (July 18, 2018)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ilse Knecht, <i>Test Rape Kits. Stop Serial Rapists, End the Backlog</i>	22
Innocence Project, <i>DNA Exonerations in the United States</i>	20
James Madison, <i>Notes of James Madison on Debates at the Federal Constitutional Convention</i>	7, 8
John M. Butler, <i>Fundamentals of Forensic DNA Typing</i> (2009)	19-20
Lisa N. Sacco & Nathan James, <i>CRS R44237, Backlog of Sexual Assault Evidence</i> (2015).....	22
Michael Kaplan, <i>These Advances in DNA Research Could Change Crime-Fighting Forever</i> , N.Y. Post (Jan. 27, 2018).....	22
Nat’l Inst. Just., <i>Using DNA to Solve Cold Cases</i> (2002)	21, 22
Nat’l Res. Council, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States</i> 40 (2009)	20
Randy James, <i>A Brief History of DNA Testing</i> , Time (June 19, 2009)	20
St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries: With Notes of Reference</i> (1803).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
The Federalist No. 44 (J. Madison).....	7
The Federalist No. 84 (A. Hamilton)	8
U.S. Dep't of Justice Archives, <i>Advancing Justice Through DNA Technology</i>	21
William Hirst <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Ten-Year Follow-Up of a Study of Memory for the Attack of September 11, 2001</i> , 144 J. Exper. Psychol. 604 (2015)	19
